The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations and short-term deposits with floating interest rates.  The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using
a mix of fixed and variable rate debts.  To manage this, the Group enters into interest rate swaps, in which the Group
agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated
by reference to an agreed upon notional principal amount.  These swaps are designated to hedge underlying debt
obligations.  At 31 December 2025, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 94% of
the Group’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest (2024: 99%).

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings and deposits, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the
Group’s profit before tax and equity is affected as follows:

Effect on profit

before tax

AED million

Effect on

equity

AED million

2025
+15 basis points increase in interest rate  (5) 44
-15 basis points decrease in interest rate  5 (44)

2024
+15 basis points increase in interest rate  (4) 35
-15 basis points decrease in interest rate  4  (35)

102

Abu Dhabi National Energy Company PJSC (“TAQA”)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2025

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the operating activities (when revenue or expense are denominated in a different currency from
the functional currencies of the subsidiaries), carrying values of assets and liabilities in Canadian Dollars, Euros,
and Moroccan Dirhams and the Group’s net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

The Group hedges part of its net exposure to fluctuations on the translation into AED of its foreign operations by
holding certain borrowings in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Euro, GBP, CAD, and
Moroccan Dirham exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in foreign
currency translation reserve). The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

 Increase/ decrease

in Euro, GBP,

Moroccan Dirham,

and CAD rates

Effect on

profit

before tax

AED million

Effect on

equity

AED million

2025 +5%  94 65

 -5%  (94) (65)

2024 +5%  379  316
 -5%  (379) (316)

The movement in equity arises from changes in Euro borrowings in the hedge of net investments in the Netherlands.
These movements will partly offset the translation of the Netherland’s operations net assets into AED.  On 2 May
2024, the Group’s EUR bond matured and was repaid in full.

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Group also enters into physical commodity contracts in the normal course of business. These contracts are not
derivatives and are treated as executory contracts, which are recognised and measured at cost when the transactions
occur.

103

Abu Dhabi National Energy Company PJSC (“TAQA”)